LEGISLATIVE BILL 886

Approved by the Governor May 26, 1971

Introduced by Wayne W. Ziebarth, 37th District; Fred W. Carstens, 30th District

AN ACT to amend section 48-702, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, relating to boilers; to require hydrostatic testing of certain boilers; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 48-702, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

48-702. It shall be the duty of the state boiler inspector to inspect or cause to be inspected internally and externally at least once every twelve months all steam boilers, tanks, jacket kettles, generators, and other appurtenances used in this state for generating steam under pressure of more than fifteen pounds per square inch for power or for heating purposes, in order to determine whether said equipment is in a safe and satisfactory condition and properly constructed and maintained for the purpose for which the same is used. All boilers operating above fifty pounds per square inch pressure, regardless of age or size, and being used exclusively for amusement purposes or on exhibitions where they may be operated among a group of people, shall be hydrostatically tested every five years. The hydrostatic test shall consist of filling the boiler with water and applying pressure. To be approved for operation, the boiler must withstand a pressure of fifty per cent more than the predetermined operating pressure without showing signs of undue fatique or strain. Antique engines with boilers may be brought into the state from other states without inspection, but inspection as provided in this section must be made and the boiler certified as safe before being operated.

Sec. 2. That original section 48-702, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, is repealed.